#### BOROUGH OF HYDE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Borough Council of Hyde intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied

JOHN BINNS, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Hyde.

13th January, 1956. (022)

## EAST DEVON WATER BOARD.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the East Devon Water Board intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

DONALD G. BRUCE, Clerk of the Board.

46, New Street, Honiton, Devon. (427)

## BILLESDON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Billesdon Rural District Council intend, after one month, from the date of publication of this Notice to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.—Dated this ninth day of Inpurery, 1956. January, 1956. (364) STANLEY SKINNER, Clerk of the Council.

(364)

# LLANTRISANT AND LLANTWIT FARDRE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Confirmation of Byelaws for the Prevention of Waste, etc., of Water.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Llantrisant and Llantwit Fardre intend, Council of Liantrisant and Liantwit Fardre intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

R. S. BAGSHAW, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, "Danygraig,"

'Talbot Green,
Llantrisant, Glam.
11th January, 1956. (434)

## BOROUGH OF PEMBROKE.

### CONFIRMATION OF WATER (WASTE ETC. PREVENTION) BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Pembroke intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them of water supplied by them.

R. D. LOWLESS, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Pembroke. 9th January, 1956. (429)

### COUNTY BOROUGH OF ROCHIDALE.

CONFIRMATION OF WATER (WASTE, ETC., PREVENTION) BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Rochdale intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of the above byelaws to be made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

K. B. MOORE, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Rochdale. 5th January, 1956. (021)

# NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949.

The Flintshire County Council (Diversion of Footpath at Dawson Park, Prestatyn) Order, 1956.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 11th day of January, 1956, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land situate in the Urban

District of Prestatyn.

The effect of the Order will be to divert the public right of way running from a point approximately 220 yards from the junction of Dawson Park Estate road with Ffordd Isa in a south westerly direction for a distance of 225½ yards to a stile in the westernmost corner of the Dawson Park County the westernmost corner of the Dawson Park County Primary school site to a line proceeding in a south-easterly direction along the said Estate road thence in a westerly direction along the westerly branch of the said Estate Road to a new stile at the western end thereof thence along a fenced pathway six feet in width to be provided and running along the south easterly and south westerly boundaries of the said school site to the said stile in the westernmost corner of that site of that site.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order has been deposited at the offices of the Prestatyn Urban District Council and will be open for inspection free of charge during normal office hours.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Under-Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Cathays Park, Cardiff, before the 13th day of February, 1956, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 13th day of January, 1956.

HUGH JONES, Clerk of the County Council.

County Buildings, Mold. (400)

# NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE OOUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949.

BOROUGH OF QUEENBOROUGH.

The Queenborough (Footpath No. 5) Diversion Order No. 1, 1956.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 5th day of January, 1956, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land situate at Rushenden in the Borough of Queenborough.

The effect of the Order will be to divert the public right of way running from the Southern boundary of the Borough through land owned by the Sheet Glass Limited to a point on the South end of Manor Road.

A certified opy of the Order and of the map contained in the order has been deposited at the Surveyor's Office, Queenborough, and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of

for inspection free or charge control of a.m. and 5 p.m.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government. Whitehall, London, S.W.1, before 25th February, 1956, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 6th day of January, 1956.

F. MARSHALL, Town Clerk.

Guildhall, Queenborough.

(428)